f. Other errors - There are other restatement errors otherwise not described in items (a) through (d)
of this note. These errors and related restatement adjustments include:

• Correction to record sales tax receivable of $1,232,887;
• Correction to unbilled receivables and accrued sales tax of $687,270;
• Correction from Accounts receivable, net to Other long-term assets of $400,380;
• Correction to record accruals not previously recorded of $303,091;

10

• Correction to record the impact of prior year activity including Selling, general and
administrative expenses incurred of $325,709, Accounts payable and accrued expenses
of $115,764, Accounts receivable of $209,945, Income tax payable of $135,228,
Provision for income taxes of $5,883, and Due to affiliates, net of $141,111;

• Correction from Prepaid expenses to Other current assets of $6,045; and
• Correction to Other current assets and Accounts payable and accrued expenses of

$1,000;

The following tables present the impact of the restatement to amounts previously reported:

11

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2021

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,932,910 $ — $ 20,932,910

Accounts receivable, net  16,328,299  (3,712,645) a, c, f  12,615,654

Due from related parties  843,805  —  843,805

Inventories  7,319,057  (1,776,569) b  5,542,488

Deferred costs  1,131,817  —  1,131,817

Prepaid expenses  9,060,668  (6,045) f  9,054,623

Other current assets  7,218,762  694,315 f  7,913,077

Total current assets  62,835,318  (4,800,944)  58,034,374

Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net  3,147,964  —  3,147,964

Deferred tax assets, net  13,497,218  154,862 e  13,652,080

Intangible assets, net  1,768,645  —  1,768,645

Deferred costs, net of current  7,502,865  —  7,502,865

Other long-term assets  12,235,303  400,380 f  12,635,683

Total assets $ 100,987,313 $ (4,245,702) $ 96,741,611

Liabilities and stockholder's equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 23,460,360 $ (1,692,563) b, f $ 21,767,797

Deferred revenue  490,551  7,176,615 a  7,667,166

Income taxes payable  937,644  (215,968) e, f  721,676

Total current liabilities  24,888,555  5,268,084  30,156,639

Deferred revenue, net of current  3,871,164  —  3,871,164

Due to affiliates, net  18,322,994  (3,767,670) b, d, f  14,555,324

Other long-term liabilities  5,468,657  411,253 a  5,879,910

Total liabilities  52,551,370  1,911,667  54,463,037

Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)

Stockholder's equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000 shares
authorized, issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2021

 10  —  10

Additional paid-in capital  47,507,408  26,291,021 d  73,798,429

Accumulated deficit  928,525  (32,448,390) a, b, c, d, e, f  (31,519,865)

Total stockholder's equity  48,435,943  (6,157,369)  42,278,574

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity $ 100,987,313 $ (4,245,702) $ 96,741,611

12

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

Revenues:

Franchise $ 43,605,812 $ — $ 43,605,812

Equipment and merchandise  43,531,510  (7,605,684) a  35,925,826

Total revenues  87,137,322  (7,605,684)  79,531,638

Operating expenses:  —

Cost of franchise revenue  4,416,288  —  4,416,288

Cost of equipment and merchandise  17,654,237  4,400,217 b, c  22,054,454

Selling, general and administrative expenses  82,552,878  20,672,121 b, d, f  103,224,999

Total operating expenses  104,623,403  25,072,338  129,695,741

Loss from operations  (17,486,081)  (32,678,022)  (50,164,103)

Interest income, net  9,217  —  9,217

Other income (expense), net  1,772,875  (87) f  1,772,788

Loss before income taxes  (15,703,989)  (32,678,109)  (48,382,098)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes  (11,306,923)  (229,719) e, f  (11,536,642)

Net loss $ (4,397,066) $ (32,448,390) $ (36,845,456)

13

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net (loss) income $ (4,397,066) $ (32,448,390) a, b, c, d, e, f $ (36,845,456)

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash (used in) provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation  301,088  —  301,088

Amortization of intangible assets  185,162  —  185,162

Amortization of deferred costs  1,689,146  —  1,689,146

Bad debt expense  5,486,785  —  5,486,785

Stock-based compensation expense  —  26,291,021 d  26,291,021

Paycheck Protection Program loan forgiveness  (2,062,675)  —  (2,062,675)

Deferred income taxes  (12,631,942)  (154,862) e  (12,786,804)

Gain and loss on disposal of property and equipment  (11,620)  —  (11,620)

Unrealized foreign currency transaction losses  281,507  —  281,507

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:  —

Due to (from) related parties  62,180  —  62,180

Accounts receivable  (14,227,358)  3,712,646 a, c, f  (10,514,712)

Inventories  (6,676,464)  1,776,569 b  (4,899,895)

Prepaid expenses  (6,958,963)  6,045 f  (6,952,918)

Income Tax Receivable  —  377,196 f  377,196
Other assets, current  (6,836,101)  (106,853) f  (6,942,954)

Deferred costs  (2,548,553)  —  (2,548,553)

Other long-term assets  (10,959,763)  (400,379) f  (11,360,142)

Accounts payable  9,930,824  (1,692,563) b, f  8,238,261

Deferred revenue  (1,377,363)  7,176,615 a  5,799,252

Income tax payable  1,902,302  (1,180,627) e, f  721,675

Other long-term liabilities  4,728,256  411,253 a  5,139,509

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  (44,120,618)  3,767,671  (40,352,947)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment  (2,918,084)  —  (2,918,084)

Capitalized internal-use software  (1,218,010)  —   (1,218,010)

Net cash used in investing activities  (4,136,094)  —  (4,136,094)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net advances from (to) affiliates  21,480,127  (3,767,671) b, d, f  17,712,456

Capital contributions  47,507,408  —  47,507,408

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  68,987,535  (3,767,671)  65,219,864

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  20,730,823  —  20,730,823

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  202,087  —  202,087

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 20,932,910 $ — $ 20,932,910

14

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and